
· IdentifYing data deleted to 
prev~nt clearly unwarranted 
mVaslOn of personal . pnvac}I 

MJliUCCOPl 

FILE: 

IN RE: Petitioner: 
Beneficial)': 

U.S. Department of Homeland Security 
u.s. Citjzcn~hip and Immigration Services 
OfficI! ojAdministralive Appeals, MS 2090 
Washington. DC 20529-2090 

u.s. Citizenship 
and Immigration 
Services 

Office: NEBRASKA SERVICE CENTER Dat'!5EP 2 4 Z010 

PETITION: Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker as a Member of the Professions Holding an Advanced 
Degree or an Alien of Exceptional Ability Pursuant to Section 203(b)(2) of the Immigration 
and Nationality Act, 8 U.s.c. § I 153(b)(2) 

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS: 

Enclosed please find the decision of the Administrative Appeals Office in your case. All of the documents 
related to this matter have been returned to the office that originally decided your case. Please be advised that 
any further inquiry that you might have concerning your case mllst be made to that office. 

If you believe the law was inappropriately applied by us in reaching our decision, or you have additional 
information that you wish to have considered, you may file a motion to reconsider or a motion to reopen. The 
specific requirements for filing such a request can be found at 8 C.F.R. § 103.5. All motions must be 
submitted to the office that originally decided your case by filing a Form 1·290B, Notice of Appeal or Motion, 
with a fee of $585. Please be aware that 8 C.F.R. § I03.5(a)(I)(i) requires that any motion must be filed 
within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reconsider or reopen. 

Thank you, 

~G 
Perry Rhew 
Chief, Administrative Appeals OHicc 

www.uscis.gov 



Page 2 

DISCUSSION: The Din,ctor, Nebraska Service Center, denied the employment-based immigrant 
visa petition, which is now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal, The appeal 
will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is an inf01mation technology consulting firm. It seeks to employ the beneficiary 
permanently in the United States as a senior programmer analyst pursuant to section 203(b )(2) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(2). As required by statute, an ETA 
Form 9089, Application for Permanent Employment Certification (ETA 9089), approved by the 
Department of Labor (DOL), accompanied the petition. Upon reviewing the petition, the director 
determined that the petitioner failed to establish ability to pay the proffered wages to the 
beneficiaries of the approved and pending petitions including the instant beneficiary as of the 
priority date and to the present. 

The record shows that the appeal is properly and timely filed, and makes a specific allegation of 
error in law or fact. The procedural history in this case is documented by the record and 
incorporated into the decision. Further elaboration of the procedural history will be made only as 
necessary. 

The AAO conducts appellate review on a de novo basis. See Sollane v. DOJ, 381 F.3d 143, 145 (3d 
Cir. 2004). The AAO considers all pertinent evidence in the record, including new evidence 
properly submitted upon appeal. I 

The regulation 8 C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2) states in pertinent part: 

Ability oj" prospective employer to pay wage. Any petitIOn tiled by or for an 
employment-based immigrant which requires an offer of employment must be 
accompanied by evidence that the prospective United States employer has the ability 
to pay the proffered wage. The petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time the 
priority date is established and continuing until the beneficiary obtains lawful 
permanent residence. ~vidence of this ability shall be either in the form of copies of 
annual reports, fcderal tax returns. or audited financial statements. 

The petitioner must establish that its job offer to the beneficiary is a realistic one. Because the filing of 
an ETA Form 9089 establishes a priority date for any immigrant petition later based on the ETA Form 
9089, the petitioner must establish that the job ofter was realistic as of the priority date and that the offer 
remained realistic for each year thereafter, until the beneficiary obtains lawful permanent residence. 
The petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage is an essential element in evaluating whether ajob 
offer is realistic. See Maller oj"Greal Wall, 16 I&N Dec. 142 (Acting Reg. Comm. 1977); see also 8 

1 The submission of additional evidence on appeal is allowed by the instructions to the Form 1-290B, 
which are incorporated into I.he regulations by the regulation at 8 C.F.R. § 103.2(a)(l). The record in 
the instant case provides no reason to preclude consideration of any of the documents newly 
submitted on appeal. See Matler o/Soriano, 19 I&N Dec. 764 (BIA 1988). 



Page 3 

C.F.R. § 204.5(g)(2). Tn evaluating whether a job offer is realistic, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration 
Services (USCIS) requires the petitioner to demonstrate financial resources sufficient to pay the 
beneficiary's proffered wages, although the totality of the circumstances affecting the petitioning 
business will be considered if the evidence warrants such consideration. See Matter ()( Sonegawa, 12 
I&N Dec. 612 (Reg. Comm. 1967). 

In the instant case, the ETA Form 9089 was accepted by the DOL on April 28, 2006. The proffered 
wage as stated on the ETA Form 9089 is $77,002 per year. On the petition filed on November 14, 
2006, the petitioner claims that it has been established in 1982, to have a gross annual income of 
$5,000,000 and 60 employees2 

In determining the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage during a given period, USCIS will 
first examine whether the petitioner employed and paid the beneficiary during that period. If the 
petitioner establishes by documentary evidence that it employed the beneficiary at a salary equal to 
or greater than the proffered wage, the evidence will be considered prima facie proof of the 
petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage. In the instant case, the beneficiary claims to have 
worked for the petitioner since December 5, 2005 and the petitioner submitted the beneficiary's W-2 
forms for 2005 and 2006 and paystubs for 2007. The beneficiary's W-2 form for 2005 is not 
necessarily dispositive because the priority date in this matter is in 2006. The beneficiary's W-2 
form for 2006 shows that the petitioner paid the beneficiary $47,425.94 in 2006 and the paystubs for 
2007 show that the petitioner paid the beneficiary $48,057.03 in 2007. Therefore, the petitioner 
failed to establish its ability to pay the instant bencticiary the proffered wage as of the priority date 
through the examination of wages already paid to the beneficiary. The petitioner must demonstrate 
that it had sutlicient net income or net current assets to pay the instant beneficiary the differences of 
$29,576.06 in 2006 and $28,944.97 in 2007 respectively between wages actually paid to the 
beneficiary and the profTcred wage. 

If the petitioner does not establish that it employed and paid the beneficiary an amount at least equal 
to the protfered wage during that period. USClS will next examine the net income figure reflected 
on the petitioner's federal income tax return, without consideration of depreciation or other 
expenses. River Street Donuts. LLC v. Napolitano, 558 F.3d III (I" Cir. 2009). Reliance on federal 
income tax returns as a basis lor determining a petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage is well 
established by judicial precedent. ElafOs Reslaurunl Corp. v. Sava, 632 F. Supp. 1049, 1054 
(S.D.N.Y. 1986) (cilinR ]iJl1Ratapu Woodcraft Hawaii. Ltd v. Feldman, 736 F.2d 1305 (9th Cir. 
1984)); see also Chi-Feng Changv. Thornburgh, 719 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Texas 1989); K.c.P. Food 
Co .. Inc. v. Sava, 623 F. Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1985); Ubeda v. Palmer, 539 F. Supp. 647 (N.D. Ill. 
1982), aff'd, 703 F.2d 571 (7th Cir. 1983). Reliance on the petitioner's gross sales and profits and 
wage expense is misplaced. Showing that the petitioner's gross sales and profits exceeded the 

2 However, the petitioner claimed 40 employees on the ETA Form 9089 filed six months ago on 
April 28, 2006 but 31 employees in the response letter, dated February II, 2008, to the director's 
request for evidence. 



Page 4 

proffered wage is insufficient. Similarly, showing that the petitioner paid wages in excess of the 
proffered wage is insuf'tici,cnt. 

In K.CP. Food Co., Inc. 1'. Sava, 623 F. Supp. at 1084, the court held that the Immigration and 
Naturalization Service, now users, had properly relied on the petitioner's net income figure, as 
stated on the petitioner's corporate income tax returns, rather than the petitioner's gross income. 
The court specifically rejected the argument that the Service should have considered income before 
expenses were paid rather than net income. 

With respect to depreciatiol1, the court in River Streel Donuts noted: 

The AAO recogni,ccd that a depreciation deduction is a systematic allocation of 
the cost of a tangible long-term asset and does not represent a specific cash 
expenditure during the year claimed. Furthermore, the AAO indicated that the 
allocation of the depreciation of a long-term asset could be ~.pread out over the 
years or concentrated into a few depending on the petitioner's choice of 
accounting and depreciation methods. Nonetheless, the AAO explained that 
depreciation represents an actual cost of doing business. which could represent 
either the diminution in value of buildings and equipment or the accumulation of 
funds necessary to replace perishable equipment and buildings. Accordingly, the 
AAO stressed that even though amounts deducted for depreciation do not 
represem current usc of cash, neither does it represent amounts available to pay 
wages. 

We find that the AAO has a rational explanation for its policy of not adding 
depreciation back to net income. Namely. that the amount spent on a long term 
tangible asset is a "real" expense. 

River Street Donuts at 116. "[USerS J and judicial precedent support the use of tax returns and the 
net income figures in determining petitioner's ability to pay. Plaintiffs' argument that these figures 
should be revised by the court by adding back depreciation is without support." Chi-Feng Chang at 
537 (emphasis added). 

As an alternate means of determining the petitioner's ability to pay the proffered wage, users may 
review the petitioner's net current assds. Net current assets arc the difference between the 
petitioner's current assets and current liahilities.' A corporation's year-end current assets are shown 
on Schedule L, lines I through 6. Its year-end current liabilities are shown on lines 16 through 18. 

3 According to Barron '.I' J)ictionary o(Accounting Terms 117 (3nl ed. 2000), "current assets" consist 
of items having (in most cases) a li+e of onc year or less, such as cash, marketable securities, 
inventory and prepaid expenses. "Current liabilities" arc obligations payable (in most cases) wifhin 
one year. such aCCOUl11o payable, short-term notes payable, and accrued expenses (such as taxes and 
salaries). Id at 11 X. 



Page 5 

If the total of a corporation's end-ot:year net current assets and the wages paid to the beneficiary (if 
any) are equal to or greater th:m the proffered wage, the petitioner is expected to be able to pay the 
proffered wage using those net current assets, 

The record contains copies of Form 1120 U.S. Corporation Income Tax Return for 2005 and 2006 
filed by an entity other than the petitioner, Abacus Software and Subsidiary, with a different federal 
employer identitlcation number. The tax returns were tiled as consolidated returns. Corporations 
are classified as members of a controlled group if they are connected through certain stock 
ownership. All corporate members of a controlled group are treated as one single entity for tax 
purposes (i.e., only one set of graduated income tax brackets and respective tax rates applies to the 
group's total taxable income). Each member of the group can file its own tax return rather than the 
group filing one consolidated return. However, members of a controlled group often consolidate 
their financial statements and tile a consolidated tax return. The controlled group of corporations is 
subject to limitations on tax benetits to ensure the benefits of the group do not amount to more than 
those to which one single corporation would be entitled, however, counsel did not submit the 
attached Form 851 required by the Form 1120. The record does not contain any documentary 
evidence listing all subsidiaries of the corporate group and listing the petitioner as one of the 
members. The record does not contain any evidence showing that the petitioner is authorized to use 
Abacus software and Subsidiary's income or assets to pay its employees the proffered wages. The 
petitioner here is a corporation established under Calilornia law and registered as a foreign 
corporation doing business in Massachusetts. Because a corporation is a separate and distinct legal 
entity from its owners and shareholcers, the assets of its shareho lders or of other enterprises or 
corporations cannot be considered in determining the petitioning corporation's ability to pay the 
proffered wage. See Maller ojAphmdile investments. LId., 17 I&N Dec. 530 (Comm, 1980). In a 
similar case, the court in Silo/' 1'. Ashcroji, 2003 WL 22203713 (D. Mass. Sept. 18, 2003) stated, 
"nothing in the governing regulation, 8 C.F.R. § 204.5, permits [USCrS] to consider the financial 
resources of individuals or entities who !mve no legal obligation to pay the wage." Therefore, the 
AAO cannot consider the tax returns liled by Abacus Software and Subsidiary as primary evidence 
in determining the petitioner's ability to pay the proll'ered wage in this matter. Counsel failed to 
submit regulatory-prescri bed evidence to demonstrate that the petitioner had sufficient net income or 
net current assets to pay tne instant beneliciary the dillerence between wages actually paid to the 
instant beneticiary and the prolTered wage in 2006, the year of the priority date. 

The record does not contain any regulatory-prescribed evidence, such as annual reports, tax returns 
or audited financial statements, for 2007. On appeal, counsel asserts that the director's request for 
evidence (RFE) was iss Led only two days aner the 2007 year end and the petitioner could not 
prepare and tile its 2007 tax rClUrn within the narrow window of time to respond to the RFE, 
However, the record before this office closed on May 28, 2008 with the receipt by the AAO of 
counsel's brief in support of the instant appeal. As of that date the petitioner's federal tax return for 
2007 should have been available. However, counsel did not submit the petitioner's 2007 tax return, 
annual report or audited financial statements, nor did counsel explain why these documents were not 
submitted. In visa petir:on proceedings, the burden is on the petitioner to establish eligibility for the 
benefit sought. See Malia ofBral1ligiliL 11 I&N Dec. 493 (BIA 1(66). The petitioner must prove 



Page 6 

by a preponderance of evidence that the beneficiary is tully qualified for the benefit sought. Matter 
of Martinez, 21 I&N Dec. 1035, 1036 (B1A 1997); A/after of' Patel, 19 I&N Dec. 774 (BIA 1988); 
Matter of'Soo Hoo, 11 I&N Dec. 151 (BIA 1965). The tax returns, annual reports or audited 
financial statements would have demonstrated the amount of net income or net current assets the 
petitioner reported to the IRS and further reveal its ability to pay the proffered wage. The 
petitioner's failure to submit these documents cannot be excused. The failure to submit requested 
evidence that precludes a material line of inquiry shall he grounds for denying the petition. See 8 
C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(l4). 

Therefore, from the date the ETA Form 9089 was accepted for processing by the DOL, the petitioner 
had not established that it had the continuing ability to pay all beneficiaries of the approved petitions 
and the instant beneficiary the prolfered wages as of the priority date through an examination of 
wages paid to the beneficiary. dlllJ its net income or net current assets. 

If the instant petition were the only petition filed by the petitioner, the petitioner would be required 
to produce evidence of its ability to pay the proffered wage to the single beneficiary of the instant 
petition. However, where a petitioner has filed multiple petitions for multiple beneficiaries which 
have been pending or approved simultaneously, the petitioner must produce evidence that it has the 
ability to pay the proffered wages to each of the beneficiaries of its pending petitions or approved 
petitions, including 1- J 29 nonimmigrant petitions. 

USClS records show that the petitioner filed 33 additional 1-140 immigrant petitions and among 
them, J6 immigrant pelltions were approved by usels for which the petitioner was obligated to pay 
the beneficiaries the proffered wages in the relevant years in this matter, i.e., the petitioner was 
responsible to pay 14 proffered wages in 2006,16 in 2007,15 in 2008 and II in 2009 as well as H­
IB employees in addition to the instant beneficiary. 

4 USCIS records show that the 16 approved immigrant petitions related to the ability to pay the 
proffered wage in this matter are as follows: 
••• IIi ••• filed for _ on September 20. 2005 with the priority date of June 24, 
2005, and approved on April 13, 2006. The beneliciary was adjusted to lawful permanent 
resident status on July 28. ~O 10. 

liled ic,r _ on September 23, 2005 \vith the priority date of June 28, 2005, 
"nrm)'vpd on 12. 2006. The beneficiary was adjusted to lawful permanent resident status 

~ 
--__ filed f(lf _ on October 17,2005 with the priority clate of June 21, 2005, 

and approved on AprJ 26, 2006. T'.1e beneficiary was adjusted to lawtul permanent resident 
~07. 

--__ filed for on October 27.2005 with the priority date of June 23, 2005, 
and approved on January 31, 2006. The beneficiary was adj listed to lawful permanent resident 

16,20()8. 
filed f(lr ) on March 27, 2006 with the priority date of January 24, 

2006, and approved on May 19, 2006. The beneficiary was adjusted to lawful permanent resident 



Page 7 

In response to the director's RFE and on appeal. counsel provided information on the immigrant 
petitions filed by the petitioner in recent years. USCIS receipt numbers and proflered wages, and 2006 
W -2 forms for employees. As previously noted, the petitioner was responsible to pay 14 proffered 
wages in 2006 because these petitions were with a priority date in or before 2006 and had not been 
approved or the beneticiaries had not been adjusted to lawful permanent resident status in or after 2006. 
The total protfered wages tor those 14 beneficiaries the petitioner was responsible to pay in 2006 were 
$944,674.79.5 The 2006 W-2 fomls for the petitioner's employees in the record show that the petitioner 
paid one full prollered wage ($60,622.36 out of the protfered wage $50,000), and additional 10 partial 

~2010. 
--__ filed t(lr __ on May 11,2006 with the priority date of December 14, 

2005, and approved on September 28. 2006. The beneficiary was adjusted to lawful permanent 
resident status on August 20. 2010. 

tiled for _ on July 25, 2006 with the priority date of November 29, 
2005, and approved on March 29. 2007. The bendiciary was adjusted to lawful permanent 

'u"u" 9, 2010. 
filed for. on November 20,2006 with the priority date of September 20, 

2006, and approved on December 4, 2006. The beneticiary was adjusted to lawful permanent 
resident status on June 10,2009. 

filed for _ on February 20. 2007 with the priority date of November 17, 
2003, and approved on April 13, 2007. The beneliciary was adjusted to lawful permanent 
resident status on Augtcst 3. 2010. 

tiled For _on September 28.2007 with the priority date of December 
22, 2006, and approved on Dccr:mber 15, 2008. The beneficiary's adjustment of status 

"CIJUlJllg as of June 10.2009. 
filed ;()r. on October 5, 2007 with the priority date of October 21,2003, 

and approved on June 23. 2008. The beneficiary was adjusted to lawful permanent resident status 
Ser)telnhler 2. 2009. 

filed for _ on October 9. 2007 with the priority date of November 17, 
on Januarv 26 2009. 
filed for _ on November 7, 2007 with the priority date of August 8, 
on Junc 23, 2008. 
fiicd tor _ on January 11, 2008 with the priority date of April 24, 

2006, and approved 0;\ August 13, 2008. The beneliciary was adjusted to lawful permanent 
resident status 011 September 16. 2009. 

filed for ~;udhini on February 14. 2008 with the priority date of June 19, 
on June 30. 2008. 
filed for Glauster on Octob"r 30, 2009 with the priority date of December II, 

2008, and approved on Deccmb~r 1, 2009. 

5 The total 13 proffered wages counsel provided infonnalion were $876,563. For the one counsel 
did not provide proJlered W:l:~e in/{l1lnation, this office adopts the average figure ($68,111.79 per 
year) of those 13 pro Jered 1'T,ges and the proffered wage for the instant beneficiary as the proffered 
wage. 



Page 8 

proffered wages of $411, 794.58,6 and therefore, the petitioner must demonstrate that it had sufficient 
net income or net CU1Tcn! assets to pay the difference of $414,768.42 between wages paid to the 
beneficiaries and the protfered wages before it establish its ability to pay the difference between wages 
actually paid to the instant beneficiary and his proffered wage in 2006. 

discussed, the AAO cannot consider the consolidated tax return for 2006 filed by 
as primary evidence in determining the petitioner's ability to pay 

the proffered wage in this matter because counsel failed to establish that the petitioner is a member 
of the controlled group and that the petitioner has ever been authorized to use the entire net income 
or net current assets of the controlled group to establish its ability to pay the proffered wage. 
However, even if the petitioner had been allowed to use it to establish its ability to pay the proffered 
wage, the controlled group's ret income of$221,980 or net current assets of $26,626 in 2006 would 
not be sufficient to pay the difference of S414,768.42 between wages actually paid to beneficiaries 
and the proffered \Nages that year. The,etclre, the petitioner would fail to establish ability to pay the 
proffered wages to the approved beneficiaries in 2006 and further fail to establish ability to pay the 
instant beneficiary the profrered wage in the year of the priority date in the instant case even if it had 
authorization to use the controlled group' s entire net income or net curren! assets. 

The petitioner was responsible to pay 15 proffered wages in 2007, 14 in 2008 and I 1 in 2009. The 
record does not contain W -1 JOIIDS for these beneficiaric's or any type of regulatory-prescribed evidence 
of the petitioner's timmcial inJormation j()r these years. Theretore, the petitioner failed to establish 
ability to pay the proiTercd "ages and further failed to establish ability to pay the instant beneficiary 
the proffered wage in the year of 2007 and thereafter because it failed to submit any regulatory­
prescribed evidence for the petitioner"sfinancial situation in these years. 

USCIS may consider the overall magnitude of the petitioner's business activities in its determination 
of the petitioner's ability to pay the protlered wage. See Maller ofSonegawa. 12 I&N Dec. 612 
(BrA 1967). The petitioning entity in Sonegawa had been in business for over 11 years and 
routinely earned a gross ,u1l1ual income of about $100.000. During the year in which the petition 
was filed in that case, the petitioner changed business locations and paid rent on both the old and 
new locations tClr tiw lllCdlth,. There were large moving costs and also a period of time when the 
petitioner was unable 10 UO :"(:gular business. The Regional Commissioner determined that the 
petitioner's prospects fl,r n resumption of ,;uccessful business operations were well established. The 
petitioner was a fashion designer whose \Nork had been featured in Time and Look magazines. Her 
clients included Miss Universe. movie actresses, and sm;iety matrons. The petitioner's clients had 
been included in the lists of the best-urc;;sed Calitornia women. The petitioner lectured on fashion 
design at design and fashion shows throug.hout the United States and at colleges and universities in 
California. The Regional Commissioner's determination in S'onegawa was based in part on the 
petitioner's sound business reputation and outstanding reputatioT as a couturiere. As in Sonegawa, 

6 The W-2 lorms in the rcc,)rd sho'''' Ihat the retitioner p:licl $62,006.37, ••• 
$24,419.53, $25,SI)O.0:: $47.192.5 L _ $60,622.36, $55,936.04, _ 
$33,036.04. $35,820-')8. $44}20.00, ~ $54,991.17, and _$28,371.68. 



Page 9 

USCIS may, at its discretiun. consider evidence relevant to the petitioner's financial ability that falls 
outside of a petitioner', net in,.;omc and net current assets. USCIS may consider such factors as the 
number of years the p,;tiliollcr has been doing business. the established historical growth of the 
petitioner's business. the overall number of employees, the occurrence of any uncharacteristic 
business expenditures or losses, the petitioner's reputation within its industry, whether the 
beneficiary is replacing a fonner employee or an outsourced service, or any other evidence that 
USCIS deems relevant to the petitioner's ability to pay th,; proffered wage. 

In the instant case, the petitioner failed to (,stablish its ability to pay all protTered wages and even the 
proffered wage for the instant beneficiary for a single year. Counsel asserts that for many years, the 
petitioner employed betwo"cn 100 to 150 IT consultants at one time. However, the assertions of 
counsel do not constitute evidence. i'vlaller ojOhaighena. 19 I&\J Dec. 533,534 (BIA 1988); Matter of 
Ramirez-Sanchez, 17 l&>~ Dec. 503. 506 (BIA 1980\ Going on record without supporting 
documentary evidcnce is not sullicient for purpllSCS or meeting the burden of proof in these 
proceedings. Maller ojSotfici. 22 I&N Dec. 158. 165 (Comm. 1998) (citing Matter of Treasure 
Craft oj California, 14 \&CJ Dec. 190 (R~g. Comm. 191'2)). While the petitioner claimed to have 40 
employees on the ETA From 9089 Jikd in April 2006, on the petition filed six months later, it 
claimed to have 60 employees and further counsel claimed in his February II, 2008 letter that the 
petitioner presently had 3l employees. With such dramatically changed number of employees, it is 
difficult to conclude that the petitioner's business is viable. Further, while the petitioner claimed to 
have 40 and 60 different clImher of empillyees in 2006 on the ETA Form 9089 and the petition, the 
consolidated tax return li1cd by Abacus Software and Subsidiary for 2006 shows that the entire 
controlled group paid salaries dnd wages of $353.052 which was at the level of $8,826.30 per person 
per year based on 40 employees or even at the level of $5,884.20 per person per year based on 60 
employees as claimed on the petition. In addition, given thc record as a whole, the petitioner's 
history of filing immigrant and nonimmigrant petitions. the AAO must also take into account the 
petitioner's ability to pa~! the petitioner's wages in the context of its overall recruitment efforts. 
Thus, assessing the totality of the circumstances ill this individual case, it is concluded that the 
petitioner has not established that it had the continuing ability to pay the proffered wages. 

Counsel's assertions on !lppeal cannot overcome the grounds of the director's denial that the 
petitioner failed to submit evidence suFficient to demonstrate that it had the ability to pay the 
proffered wages duri,lg the yelr of the priority dale and ';ubsequent years. Therefore, the petitioner 
has not established that it had the continuing ability to pay the proffered wages beginning on the 
priority date to the pre scm . 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 
8 U.S.c, § 1361. The pelltioner has not mel that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


